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Advanced airway competenciy evaluation ­ Action needed now
Mattera, Connie
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 3:34 AM
To: TEAM: EMS; Markus Rill (mrill@phfire.com); Jason Brizzell  [JBrizzell@ci.schaumburg.il.us] ; Gac, Nathan (NGac@elkgrove.org);

Alan Wax  [awax@desplaines.org] ; Bernie Lyons  [blyons@vah.com] ; Bob Turpel  [rturpel@lgfpd.org] ; Brian Lambel
 [blambel@mountprospect.org] ; Chuck Kuhn  [Kuhn@fnal.gov] ; David Curtis  [dcurtis@superiorambulance.com] ; David Schumann
 [DSchumann@ci.schaumburg.il.us] ; Don Gould  [dgould@phfire.com] ; Eric Norlin  [enorlin@lrfpd.org] ; Frank Russo
 [frankrusso@advantageambulance.com] ; Hank Clemmensen  [hclemmensen@prfpd.org] ; Jeff Janus  [jeffj@bloomingdalefire.com] ;
Jeff Jorian  [Jeff.Jorian@hoffmanestates.org] ; Jim Arie  [jarie@barrington­IL.gov] ; Jim Burke  [jburke@itasca.com] ; Jim Kreher
 [JKreher@bcfpd.us] ; John Malcolm  [John.Malcolm@lakezurich.org] ; John Radzinski  [jradzinski@itasca.com] ; Ken Koeppen
 [kkoeppen@vah.com] ; Michael Baker (wbaker@vbg.org); Mike Nelson  [chief@egtfire.org] ; Pete Ahlman  [pahlman@vah.com] ;
Pete Chiodo  [pchiodo@schillerparkIL.US] ; Peter Dyer  [pdyer@desplaines.org] ; Rich May  [rmay@prfpd.org] ; Richard Mikel
 [rmikel@elkgrove.org] ; Scott Andersen  [sandersen@palatine.il.us] ; Scott Franzgrote  [franzgro@cityrm.org] ; Terry Valentino
(ValentinoT@cityrm.org); Tim Roucka  [troucka@wdfd.org] ; Tom Krueger  [tkrueger@lrfpd.org] ; Adam Zambreno
(azambreno@superiorambulance.com); Billy Eisner  [beisner@prfpd.org] ; Bret Nelson  [BNelson@palatine.il.us] ; Brett Haller
 [Bhaller@bcfpd.us] ; Brian Raymond (Brian.Raymond@HoffmanEstates.org); Colin Finlay (Finlay@cityrm.org);
dkoplin@barrington­IL.gov; dsmith@prospectheightsfire.com; Ed Rogers  [erogers@desplaines.org] ; Elijah DiMaggio
 [dimaggio6636@yahoo.com] ; emcgarry@prfpd.org; Eric Levernier  [elevernier@lrfpd.org] ; Geoff Todd  [gtodd911@gmail.com] ;
Greg Fuchs  [greg.fuchs@lakezurich.org] ; j.tobiasz@egtfire.org; James Mohns (jmohns@fnal.gov); John C. Jaworski
(jjaworski@lgfpd.org); John Figliuolo (john@advantageambulance.com); Kelly Seiler  [kseiler@superiorambulance.com] ;
KMullen@lgfpd.org; Kourtney Chesney  [kac34320@comcast.net] ; Lwalker@wdfd.org; Michael Sharp  [msharp@elkgrove.org] ;
msmall@lgfpd.org; Paul Bilodeau  [Paul.Bilodeau@HoffmanEstates.org] ; Pete Retuerto  [Pretuerto@prfpd.org] ; Rick Russell
 [rrickr730@msn.com] ; Ryan Rasche  [rrasche@itasca.com] ; Scott Motisi  [smotisi@bcfpd.us] ; Stan Bednarek
 [sbednarek@palatine.il.us] ; Steve Hernandez (steveh@fnal.gov); Steve Johnson  [sjohnson@ci.schaumburg.il.us] ; Susan Bagdade
 [sbagdade@mountprospect.org] ; Vic Tamosaitis (vtamosaitis@vah.com); Wendy Durkin (wdurkin@vbg.org); William McClintock
 [billm@bloomingdalefire.com] ; Cindy Brennan  [CBrennan@presencehealth.org] ; Dunn, Christopher; Dyer, Jennifer; Elizabeth
Keane  [ElizabethKeane07@att.net] ; elizabeth.keane@advocatehealth.com; Fitzpatrick, Katherine; Georgene Fabsits
 [georgene.fabsits@amitahealth.org] ; Karin Buchanan  [Karin.Buchanan@amitahealth.org] ; Kerry Smith
 [Kerry.smith@advocatehealth] ; Michael Gentile  [mgentile85@yahoo.com] ; Ortinau MD, John; Rita Rice  [rita.rice@ahss.org] ;
Sordo, Dara; Unti, Noreen; Virginia Logan  [vlogan@Reshealthcare.org] ; Wood, Susan

Importance: High
Attachments:ETI w bougie F16.pdf  (73 KB )

   
As the new SOP is rolling out, you may have seen that intubation will remain in the ALS scope of practice, not only for
adults, but adding one attempt per OLMC in a child if unable to ventilate and oxygenate with BLS airways.

What is not yet fully determined, is how the System will maintain and measure competency in advanced airways for all
patients going forward.

One step will be to hold a mandatory in­station class each November, measuring competency in the pit crew approach to
cardiac arrest management. This will replace the annual isolated airway testing that used to be held in November, but
transitioned to January for the past few years.

Within that class we will simulate adult and pediatric resuscitation, rotating each paramedic through at least the three critical
roles of team leader, airway mgt, and vascular access/medication administration, thus also evaluating all paramedics on the
skill of advanced airway insertion. 

Our data continue to show opportunity to improve first and second attempt intubation success rates. We know that there are
many causes for this and the solutions will need to be flexible and expand on how we currently do things. After multiple
discussions at many meetings, we hear clearly your commitment to best possible patient care, so the skill evaluations
done by EMS agency Peer Educators will likely be reinstated but the process will need to change in order to be
more effective.  

We will be bringing some ideas to the January Education Committee meeting to hear your thoughts and work with you to
craft a plan before taking it to the chiefs at their January meeting.  We would invite all PEMSCs and System educators to
attend the January Education Committee meeting to participate in the discussions.

ACTION NEEDED NOW:
In July, w asked you to hold off on the first quarter intubation skill evaluations as we were unclear as to whether intubation
would stay or go. Now that it will remain, please complete a scenario­based DAI with bougie skill competency
evaluation for each medic using the attached skill sheet by the end of January 2017.  Provide copies of your signed
rosters (do not need to send the competency forms unless they are requested) to your assigned hospital EMSC by February
6th. Keep the signed forms for each paramedic for audit purposes.
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After the January System meetings, we will post the approved plan moving forward for the rest of this academic year and
extending into 2017­18.

If you have any questions on using the attached form or the requested process, please contact me, and Dr. O and I will be
happy to answer them.

Best regards,

Connie J. Mattera, MS, RN, EMT­P, TNS
EMS Administrative Director and System Coordinator
Trauma Nurse Specialist Course Coordinator
Northwest Community EMS System
Northwest Community Healthcare
901 W. Kirchoff
Arlington Heights, Il 60005
 
847.618.4485 | tel
847.618.4489 | fax
cmattera@nch.org | email
www.nch.org
www.nwcemss.org
 

ANCC Magnet Designated Hospital for Nursing Excellence
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